Trade and other payables (6,929) - (39) (453) (33,344)

USD IDr

Company rM’000 rM’000

2018

Financial assets in foreign currencies
Trade and other receivables - 862,556
Cash and bank balances 1,059 13,465

Financial liabilities in foreign currencies
Loans and borrowings 383,904 -
Trade and other payables 4,927 858

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements

TSH RESOURCES BERHAD (49548-D)110

5. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL rISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

USD IDr

Company rM’000 rM’000

2017

Financial assets in foreign currencies
Trade and other receivables - 893,790
Cash and bank balances 5,437 20,748

Financial liabilities in foreign currencies
Loans and borrowings 266,621 -
Trade and other payables 4,927 20,175

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, GBP, EUR, AUD and IDR exchange rates against the respective
functional currency of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Profit/(Loss) net of tax

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

USD/RM - strengthened by 5% (14,654) (16,826) (14,735) (10,112)
- weakened by 5% 14,654 16,826 14,735 10,112

GBP/RM - strengthened by 5% 102 (1) - -
- weakened by 5% (102) 1 - -

AUD/RM - strengthened by 5% 85 138 - -
- weakened by 5% (85) (138) - -

EUR/RM - strengthened by 5% 30 82 - -
- weakened by 5% (30) (82) - -

IDR/RM - strengthened by 5% 509 778 33,256 33,986
- weakened by 5% (509) (778) (33,256) (33,986)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements

annual report 2018 111

5. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL rISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(v) Market price risk

 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. The
quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Bursa Malaysia and are classified as held for
trading.

 The sensitivity analysis of market price risk has been disclosed in Note 27 to the financial statements.

6. rEVENUE

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

Revenue from contracts with customers:
- Sales of oil palm products 769,461 946,179 6,054 9,292

[…]

(e) Depreciation capitalised under bearer plants and biological assets during the financial year was as follows:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

Property, plant and equipment
Bearer plants (Note 18(f)) 7,181 9,373 - -

Biological assets
Forest planting expenditure

(Note 19(a)) 432 642 251 463

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements

TSH RESOURCES BERHAD (49548-D)130

18. ProPErTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

(f) Included in bearer plants during the financial year are:

Group

2018 2017

rM’000 rM’000

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 18(e)) 7,181 9,373
Amortisation of land use rights (Note 20) 1,021 1,200
Interest expense (Note 11) 22,303 21,884
Employee benefits expenses (Note 13) 16,983 17,980

(g) Management estimates the useful lives of plant and machinery to be between 3 to 14 years. These are common
life expectancies applied in the palm oil and woods industries. Changes in the expected level of usage and
technological development could impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets,
therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.

Sensitivity analysis for depreciation rate

Group

2018 2017

rM’000 rM’000

Depreciation rate
- increased by 10% (2,626) (2,874)
- decreased by 10% 2,626 2,874

(h) The Group assessed whether there were any indicators of impairment of property, plant and equipment during
the financial year. In doing this, management considered the current environment and performance of the
Cash Generating Units (“CGUs”). Management considered the losses in certain subsidiaries in the current
financial year as impairment indicators.

 A CGU’s recoverable amount is based on value-in-use. Management has made estimates about the future
results and key assumptions applied to cash flow projections of the CGUs. These key assumptions are applied
to cash flow projections of the CGUs and include forecast growth in future revenues and budgeted gross profit